
 Horden Parish Council 

 Horden Social Welfare Centre 
Seventh Street 

Horden, County Durham 
SR8 4LX 

Tel: 0191 518 0823 
9 January 2026 
 

Dear Member 
 

You are summoned to attend the Horden Parish Council Meeting to be held in Horden Social 
Welfare Centre, Seventh Street, Horden on Thursday 15 January 2026 at 6:30pm or at the 
end of the Horden Recreation Ground Committee if later.  
 

HORDEN PARISH COUNCIL ORDER OF BUSINESS 
Meeting to be held 15 January 2025 

 

1. Apologies for Absence – to consider for approval. 
2. Declarations of Interest – to receive declarations of interest from Members on items of 

the agenda in accordance with the Localism Act 2011 and the Council’s Code of 
Conduct.  

3. Minutes of the Horden Parish Council Meeting held 4 December 2025 (enclosed) – 
to consider for approval. 

4. Public Participation – to receive any representations or questions from the public in 
accordance with standing orders 3 e-g. Members of the Public are invited to address 
the Parish Council on matters relating to the agenda for up to 3 minutes per person 
during a period not exceeding 20 minutes. 

5. Register of Delegated Decisions – to note there are no additional decisions to approve.  
6. Damage and Incident Report (enclosed) – to consider the reports. 
7. Cemetery Burial and Income Report 24/11/25 – 24/12/25 (enclosed) – to receive the 

information.  
8. Outdoor Team Manager Report – to consider the report. 
9. County Councillor Update – to receive the information. 
10. Cash Withdrawals and Debit Card Transactions to December 2025 (enclosed) – to 

approve report. 
11. Bank Transfer(s) – to approve transfer(s). 
12. Invoices for endorsement for payment (enclosed) – to approve for payment.  
13. Members/Officers Allowances – to consider any claims for approval. 
14. 2026/27 Budget and Precept 

a) 2026/27 Fees – to consider for approval. 
b)  2026/27 Budget – to consider draft budget. 

15. Numbered Streets Planning application Update – to consider the report. 
16. Play areas – to consider the report. 
17. CDALC Royal Garden Party – to consider nomination. 

 
 

Samantha Shippen 
 Clerk to the Council 

9 January 2026 
To: All Members of Horden Parish Council/cc Public Notice 
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HORDEN PARISH COUNCIL 
Minutes of Meeting held 4 December 2025 

 
Present:  Councillor F Leadbitter (Chairman) 

Councillors C Armstrong, T Baldersera, D Bellingham, C Cain, P Laing, W Morrow, D Tait, T Usher, 
J Ward, G Wetherell, and F Winrow. 

 
Staff:  Mrs S Shippen (Clerk to the Council) and Mr C Jackson (Deputy Clerk) 
 
HPC25/26/162 Apologies for Absence. 

RESOLVED: Apologies were conveyed to Officers for Councillor L Williams but not brought to the 
meeting. 

 
HPC25/26/163 Declarations of Interest. 
  No declarations of interest were made. 
 
HPC25/26/164 Minutes of the Horden Parish Council Meeting held 6 November 2025. 

 RESOLVED: The minutes were confirmed as a true and accurate record and signed by the 
Chairman. 

 
HPC25/26/165 Public Participation. 
  No members of the Public were present 
   
HPC25/26/166 Register of Delegated Decisions. 
  There were no delegated decisions to report. 
 
HPC25/26/167 Damage and Incident Report. 
  There were no damage and incident reports to consider. 
 
HPC25/26/168 Cemetery Burial and Income Report 23/10/25 -23/11/25. 
  RESOLVED: Council NOTE the report. 

 
HPC25/26/169 Cash Withdrawals and Debit Card Transactions to November 2025. 
  RESOLVED: Council APPROVE the debit card transactions totalling £837.02  
 
HPC25/26/170 Bank Transfers. 

 The Clerk requested £100,000 be transferred from the CCLA account to the current account, of which 
£46,000 to be transferred to Horden Recreation Ground for the South Terrace Wall.   
RESOLVED:  Council ENDORSE transfer of funds from CCLA bank account to the current account. 

 
HPC25/26/171 Invoices for endorsement for payment. 

RESOLVED:  Council ENDORSE payment of the attached schedule of invoices plus additional 
schedule totalling £50,728.94. Councillors F Leadbitter and W Morrow to authorise. 
 

HPC25/26/172 Members/Officers Allowances. 
There were no allowances claimed. 
 

HPC/25/26/173 Photocopier Renewal 
RESOLVED: Council APPROVE Supplier 1 for photocopier lease which is Apogee Ltd 
 

HPC25/26/174 Creative Youth Opportunities Picture. 
  RESOLVED:  Council AGREED to have the picture installed in the reception area and a letter of 

thanks be sent to Creative Youth Opportunities. 
 
HPC25/26/175 Social Welfare Centre: 

a) Lift 
  RESOLVED: Council APPROVE the cost of £970.88 for the lift repair. 
 

b) Boiler Specification. 
RESOLVED:  Council AGREE to delegate to the Clerk for the specification of a new boiler to a 
maximum of £5,000.00 
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HPC25/26/176 Durham County Council Consultations: 

a) The future of open spaces in County Durham 
  RESOLVED:  Council ADVISE the Clerk to respond to the consultation and individual Councillors to 

respond if the choose to do so.  
 

b) Household Waste Recycling Centres. 
RESOLVED:  Council ADVISE the Clerk to respond to the consultation requesting additional opening 
times. 
 
c) Budget Proposals for 2026/27 and Medium-Term Financial Plan 2026/7 -2029/30. 
RESOLVED:  Council ADVISE the Clerk to respond with objections to the removal of the LCTRS. 
 

HPC25/26/177 Budget 2026/27 
  RESOLVED:  Council NOTE the draft budget and will ADVISE Officers to any suggestions before the 

next Council meeting. 
 
HPC25/26/178 Exclusion of Press and Public. In accordance with Section 1 (2) of the Public Bodies 

(Admission to Meetings) Act, 1960, the Council is requested to RESOLVE to exclude the press 
and public from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that it involves 
information prejudicial to the public interest by reason of the personal and confidential nature 
of the business to be transacted. 

 
HPC25/26/179 Confidential Land Legal Update. 
  RESOLVED:  Council NOTE the position with Cemetery Lodge and engage a surveyor in 2026/27 

and ADVISE the Clerk to respond to Durham County Council/Capita with regards to Third Street 
Allotments. 

 
Meeting concluded at 7:45pm 
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Horden Parish Council Invoices for Payment November 2025 

  

SUPPLIER  DATE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT          Pay 
Ref: 

Banner Group Limited 11.11.2025 Floor Cleaner - SWC £11.74 BACS 
Banner Group Limited 14.11.2025 Army Cadet Force Donation - Various Items £359.20 BACS 
Banner Group Limited 17.11.2025 Shorthand Notepads - Army Cadet Force 

Donation 
£83.23 BACS 

Banner Group Limited 18.11.2025 Black Whiteboard Markers - Army Cadet 
Force Donation 

£4.86 BACS 

Banner Group Limited 25.11.2025 Cleaning Supplies - Cemetery/Memorial 
Park/Sunderland Road 

£97.20 BACS 

Coast Road Karaoke & 
Disco 

09.11.2025 PA Hire - Remembrance Sunday £100.00 BACS 

Coast Road Karaoke & 
Disco 

03.12.2025 PA Hire - Tree Lighting £100.00 BACS 

Co-operative Bank 01.12.2025  BACS/FD Online Fees - November 2025 £78.62 D/D 
Culligan (UK) Limited 12.11.2025 Water Cooler Rental & Service - November 

25 
£31.80 D/D 

J J Dell & Co 13.11.2025 Annual Rent Station Road Allotment Site 
2024 

£1,435.00 BACS 

Document Solutions UK Ltd 28.11.2025 Photocopying Fees November 2025 £42.00 D/D 
E-on Next 01.12.2025 Gas SWC 03/11/2025-30/11/2025 £887.62 D/D 
E-on Next 03.12.2025 Electricity Cemetery 01/11/2025-02/12/2025 £41.45 D/D 

ITC Service Limited 30.11.2025 Unifi Security & Office 365 Officers & 
Domain/Hosting/Estate Management & 365 
Backup - December 

£448.56 D/D 

JRB Enterprise Limited 11.11.2025 Dog Bags £1,920.00 BACS 
Microshade Business 
Consultants Ltd 

01.11.2025 Hosted Application Service - Rialtas - 
November 2025 

£144.00 BACS 

MKM B S (Peterlee) Ltd 02.12.2025 Sand & Gravel Mix and Cement - Cemetery £128.89 BACS 

Mortons Law Limited 04.11.2025 Legal Services - Cemetery Lodge £668.00 BACS 
Octopus Energy Limited 25.11.2025 Cemetery Lodge Gas & Electricity 23/10/25 - 

24/11/25 
£44.16 BACS 

Octopus Energy Limited 25.11.2025 CREDIT Cemetery Lodge Gas & Electricity 
23/10025 - 24/11/25 

-£44.16 CREDIT 

Octopus Energy Limited 27.11.2025 Cemetery Lodge Gas 25/11/25-26/101/25 £34.98 BACS 
Octopus Energy Limited 26.11.2025 Welfare House Gas & Electricity 26/10/25 - 

25/11/25 
£34.04 BACS 

Roadsafe Traffic 
Management (NE) Limited  

12.11.2025 Road Closure - Remembrance Parade £2,700.00 BACS 

Geo Robinson & Son 31.10.2025 
RCVD 
12.11.2025 

Locks & Tape Measures £73.18 BACS 

Royal British Legion - The 
Poppy Appeal 

15.10.2025 
RCVD 
24.11.2025 

Poppy Wreaths £386.51 313565 

Salus NE Limited 25.11.2025 First Aid Cover - Remembrance Sunday £154.80 BACS 
Salus NE Limited 25.11.2025 First Aid Cover - Tree Lighting £154.80 BACS 
Screwfix Direct Limited 25.11.2025 Boots - RH & Boots - MB £54.96 BACS 
Select Telecom Limited 31.10.2025 Admin Phone Lines/Calls/Internet - November 

2025 
£127.88 D/D 

Shoreline Fire Compliance 
Limited 

26.11.2025 Bi-Annual Service Fire Alarm 
System/Emergency Lighting - SWC  

£120.00 BACS 

Shoreline Fire Compliance 
Limited 

26.11.2025 Bi-Annual Service Fire Alarm 
System/Emergency Lighting - Sunderland 
Road Pavilion 

£120.00 BACS 
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Shoreline Fire Compliance 
Limited 

26.11.2025 Bi-Annual Service Fire Alarm 
System/Emergency Lighting - Memorial Park 

£120.00 BACS 

Smith of Derby Limited 06.11.2025 Supply and Replace Motor - Memorial Clock £210.00 BACS 
TJ's Heating & Home 
Improvements 

05.11.2025 Servicing Sunderland Road Bungalow Combi 
Boiler 

£70.00 BACS 

Turfcare Specialists Limited 28.11.2025 Christmas Tree £1,500.00 BACS 
Uniform Supplies Limited 10.11.2025 2 x Trousers & 2 x Beanie Hats £64.56 BACS 

Vodafone 20.11.2025 Mobiles - November £44.30 D/D 
Wex 27.10.2025 Equipment Fuel - Cemetery £105.34 D/D 
Wex 30.11.2025 Vehicle Trackers £14.40 D/D 
OTHER PAYMENTS         

Co-op Bank 06.11.2025 Wages Week 31 £5,391.27 BACS 
Co-op Bank 13.11.2025 Wages Week 32 £5,500.01 BACS 
Co-op Bank 20.11.2025 Wages Week 33 £5,390.45 BACS 
Co-op Bank 27.11.2025 Wages Week 34 £4,998.50 BACS 
Durham County Council 01.12.2025 Superannuation Weeks 31 - 35 £8,262.18 BACS 

HMRC 01.12.2025 PAYE Weeks 31 - 35 £8,289.38 BACS 
Durham County Council 01.12.2025 Attachment Weeks 34 - 35 136.91 BACS 

    Horden Parish Council  
NOVEMBER 2025 TOTAL 

 
£50,728.94  
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Thorpe Road Cemetery Report 24th November 2025 to 24th December 2025 

INTERMENT (inc. Ashes)   
PLOT DETAIL RESIDENT FEE 
GARDEN D 78 ASHES NO £803.00 
GARDEN D 32 ASHES NO £803.00 
G325 FULL BURIAL YES £680.00 
GARDEN D 79 ASHES YES £227.00 
S22 FULL BURIAL YES £340.00 
C612 ASHES YES £227.00 

    TOTAL £3,080.00 

    
PURCHASE OF PLOT - EXCLUSIVE RIGHT   
PLOT DETAIL  RESIDENT FEE 
G676 PURCHASE YES £340.00 
GARDEN D 78 PURCHASE NO £803.00 
G325 PURCHASE YES £567.00 
D972 TRANSFER  NO £41.00 
T22 TRANSFER  NO £41.00 
C612 PURCHASE YES £340.00 
GARDEN D 79 PURCHASE YES £227.00 
S22 PURCHASE YES £340.00 

    TOTAL £2,699.00 

    
SUPPLY OF IMMOVABLE MEMORIAL   
PLOT DETAIL RESIDENT FEE 
T21 NEW STONE YES £113 
S20 NEW STONE YES £113 
S19 NEW STONE NO £268 
        

    TOTAL £494.00 

    
SUPPLY OF MEMORIAL PLAQUE     FEE 

        
    TOTAL £0.00 

    
MISCELLANEOUS     FEE 
    TOTAL £0.00 

      

  

TOTAL 
INCOME £6,273.00 
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Horden Parish Council 
Outdoor Team Manager Report 

 

1. Background 
This monthly report is to provide the council with a program of works, which were carried out in the 
Parks and FaciliƟes over the period of 4th December 2025 to 8th January 2026 
 
2.  Parks and FaciliƟes update.  
 
2.1 Sunderland Road playing fields 

 Cut when required. 
 Marked out in preparaƟon of the games. 
 Surrounding areas strimmed when required to keep Ɵdy. 
 The changing faciliƟes cleaned out aŌer games . 
 We have a regular liƩer picking programme at Sunderland Road. 
 Weed killer applied around the boundary. 

 
2.2 Play Areas 

 Play areas are inspected every week. 
 We have a few repairs on some of them, which will be dealt with as part of the maintenance 

programme. 
 
2.3 Memorial Park 

 All grassed areas are cut when required. 
 We have commenced pruning the hedges and shrubs, only a few leŌ to do. 
 Park is checked for liƩer every morning when park is opened and inspected as part of a daily 

liƩer picking programme 
 
2.4 Cemetery  

 We have a regular programme in place of grass cuƫng to ensure standards are maintained in 
line with the council’s requirements.  

 We have had a lot of graves, which have sunk in the past month. The dry summer you do not 
get as many sinking but when we have heavy rain they need topping up regularly. 

 We have also commenced repairing some of the old grave shoring, which was made 
redundant to save expenditure on new ones.  

 
3. RecommendaƟon. 
The council is recommended to note this report.  
 
John Peace 
Outdoor Team Manager 
January 2026 
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Horden Residents Association 08 
 
8 Jan 2026 
 
Durham County Councillor Report 
 
1. Cabinet  
 
Full Council on 10 Dec 25 provided financial overview of the LCTRS that had completed the consultation 
period. Thank you to anyone who took the time to provide their responses as these are an important part of 
moving forward and maintaining services for residents. I was alarmed to learn that there are 27000 
households of people of working age in Co Durham are not paying anything toward council tax; this 
supports our Police, Fire, waste removal, Wardens and all other services. The most vulnerable residents 
will still be protected under this review.      
 
2. Local Matters 
 
Many events through Nov related to our county Remembrance Services and, as always, it is always great 
to see our service at Horden Memorial Park well attended. As the Vice Champion of Armed Forces in Co 
Durham I have been working on bids to improve support for Veterans and improving the service, especially 
in mental health, housing and employment. The weather has also highlighted the need in some areas of 
Horden for Grit bins. It has been noticed that many pavements and roads seem to have been without grit 
and this is concerning for our elderly. Anyone can report empty bins or make a request through the 
DoitOnline service through DCC. Many Christmas events were well attended in Horden, the planning into 
making everyone welcome and ensuring it is well advertised always starts early. 
 
3. Issues from Residents 
 
There have been several complaints regarding the ongoing ‘blight’ to our streets that are the ski-mask 
wearing motorcyclists or quadbike riders. Intelligence passed to police has resulted in many being taken off 
the road. Should any resident with to make an anonymous complaint they can contact me at 
dawn.bellingham@durham.gov.uk. Car parking continues to be an issue and there has been many 
instances where bin lorries are unable to get through the streets due to inconsiderate parking. Please 
continue to report these through parkingservices@durham.gov.uk and make note of the FS Case number 
as if you do not get a resolution in a reasonable timescale it can be pursued further.    
 
4. Council Matters 
 
The fence at the Crossroads allotments is not finished. We are waiting for the weather to improve and then 
there will be planting of shrubs in that area to provide cover to the boundaries of the allotment sites. The 
Horden Masterplan, that I understand will be discussed separately by the committee, has been approved 
through County Planning. Further information will be provided by the Chair and we will both make every 
effort to keep residents informed of the progress regarding this development. Food waste collection 
services are due to start in Spring as part of the Governments plans to improve recycling rates. Once I have 
attended the rollout presentation I will provide further information at the next HRA meeting.  
 
 
(Electronically Signed) 
 
Cllr Dawn Bellingham  
Horden and Dene House 
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Cash Withdrawals & Debit Card Transactions: 
 
28/11/2025 – Tesco – 100 Selection Boxes – SS - £150.00 
03/12/2025 – Cash Withdrawal – Salvation Army Donation Christmas Tree Lighting – CJ - 
£100.00 
01/12/2025 – Lights 4 Fun – Black Plug – CJ - £10.99 
 
TOTAL £260.99 
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Horden Parish Council Invoices for Payment December 2025 

  

SUPPLIER  DATE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT          Pay 
Ref: 

Banner Group Limited 04.12.2025 Toilet Roll, Hand Towels and Toilet Cleaner - 
SWC 

£91.22 BACS 

Banner Group Limited 09.12.2025 2nd Class Stamps, Copier Paper, Spine Labels 
and 1-12 Index 

£135.85 BACS 

Cleveland Containers Ltd 14.11.2025 Container for Allotments £4,404.00 BACS 
Co-operative Bank 02.01.2026  BACS/FD Online Fees - December 2025 £76.06 D/D 
Corona Energy 02.12.2025 Sunderland Road Pavilion Electricity 01/11/25 - 

30/11/25  
£150.67 D/D 

Corona Energy 03.12.2025 Memorial Park Electricity 01/11/25 - 30/11/25  £34.15 D/D 
Corona Energy 06.01.2026 Sunderland Road Pavilion Electricity 01/12/25 - 

31/12/25  
£167.70 D/D 

Corona Energy 06.01.2026 Memorial Park Electricity 01/12/25 - 31/12/25  £32.81 D/D 
Creative Youth Opportunities 08.12.2025 Lantern Parade £500.00 BACS 
Culligan (UK) Limited 10.12.2025 Water Cooler Rental & Service - December 2025 £31.80 D/D 
Document Solutions UK Ltd 30.12.2025 Photocopying Fees December 2025 £42.00 D/D 
E-on Next 05.01.2026 Gas SWC 01/12/2025-04/01/2026 £1,135.91 D/D 
E-on Next 05.01.2026 Electricity Cemetery 03/12/2025-31/12/2025 £35.45 D/D 
Forvis Mazars 31.12.2025 External Audit £2,016.00 BACS 
ITC Service Limited 31.12.2025 Unifi Security & Office 365 Officers & 

Domain/Hosting/Estate Management & 365 
Backup - January 

£448.56 D/D 

J & M Electrics 14.11.2025 Supply & Fit 2 LED Outside Lights - SWC £405.00 BACS 
Microshade Business 
Consultants Ltd 

01.12.2025 Hosted Application Service - Rialtas - December 
2025 

£144.00 BACS 

Octopus Energy Limited 29.12.2025 Cemetery Lodge Electricity 27/11/2025-28/12/25 £22.25 BACS 
Octopus Energy Limited 30.12.2025 Cemetery Lodge Gas 25/11/2025-28/12/2025 £29.63 BACS 
Octopus Energy Limited 29.12.2025 Welfare House Gas & Electricity 26/11/25 - 

28/12/25 
£41.97 BACS 

Peterlee Town Council 08.12.2025 Tree Surveys - Cemetery, Memorial Park & 
Sunderland Road 

£1,828.80 BACS 

Geo Robinson & Son 30.11.2025 Builders Line, Dark Oak Wood Paint & Vermin 
Traps 

£21.44 BACS 

Scottish Power 05.12.2025 SWC Electricity 04/11/2025 - 04/12/2025 £887.32 D/D 
Scottish Power 07.01.2026 SWC Electricity 05/12/2025 - 07/01/2026 £720.86 D/D 
Select Telecom Limited 30.11.2025 Admin Phone Lines/Calls/Internet - December 25 £120.77 D/D 
Siemens Financial Services 
Ltd 

15.12.2025 Photocopier Lease 14/01/2026-13/04/2026  £178.56 D/D 

Treasured Memories Limited 12.12.2025 Memorial Plaque - WC £156.18 BACS 
Vodafone 20.12.2025 Mobiles - December £45.70 D/D 
Wex 08.12.2025 Iveco Pick-up Fuel £39.53 D/D 
Wex 15.12.2025 Equipment Fuel - Cemetery £113.67 D/D 
Wex 28.12.2025 Vehicle Trackers £14.40 D/D 
OTHER PAYMENTS         

Co-op Bank 04.12.2025 Wages Week 35 £4,998.68 BACS 
Co-op Bank 11.12.2025 Wages Week 36 £5,102.55 BACS 
Co-op Bank 18.12.2025 Wages Week 37 £5,200.88 BACS 
Co-op Bank 23.12.2025 Wages Week 38 £5,240.96 BACS 
Co-op Bank 31.12.2025 Wages Week 39 £5,320.92 BACS 
Durham County Council 06.01.2026 Superannuation Weeks 36 - 39 £6,610.46 BACS 
HMRC 06.01.2026 PAYE Weeks 36 - 39 £6,627.03 BACS 
Durham County Council 06.01.2026 Attachment Weeks 36 - 39 273.82 BACS 
Wave 11.12.2025 Cemetery Water 11/09/25 - 10/12/25 (£82.00 pcm) £432.77 D/D 
    Horden Parish Council  

DECEMBER 2025 TOTAL 
 
£53,880.33  
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Horden Parish Council 
Council Fees 

 
1. Background. 
Each year the Horden Parish Council reviews fees for services, that allows us to budget 
appropriately for the next financial year. 

 
2. Fees Review. 
At the budget review meeƟng it was agreed to apply 3.8% on fees this has been applied and a 
sensible adjustment made to round figures up or down accordingly. 

 
Notable changes include an addiƟonal hourly rate fee for Sunderland Road of £25.00 per hour. 

 
3. Discounted Rates. 
Council may want to consider the discounted rates and the appropriateness of the rate in 
relaƟon to the benefit to Horden Residents. 

 
4. RecommendaƟon. 
Council to approve the fees and consider discounted rates. 

 
 

Colin Jackson 
Deputy Clerk 
Horden Parish Council 
January 2026 
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HORDEN PARISH COUNCIL

Annual Fee (unless otherwise stated) 2025/26 2026/27 Notes/Comments

Sunderland Road Football Teams (Horden) £385.90 £400.00 3.8%

Sunderland Road Junior Teams (Horden) £231.55 £240.00 3.8%

Sunderland Road Football Teams (Non-Horden) £485.10 £505.00 3.8%

Sunderland Road Junior Teams (Non-Horden) £340.75 £355.00 3.8%

Sunderland Road Pitch single use per hour £25.00

Whippet Club £198.45 £205.00 3.8%

Station Road Allotments £2,523.15 £2,620.00 3.8%

Third Street Allotment £36.75 £38.00 3.8%

Photocopying black & white/colour A4 £0.50 £0.50 (staff time)

Photocopying black & white/colour A3 £1.00 £1.00 (staff time)

Dog Bags £0.70 £0.70 cover costs

Cemetery Lodge Rent (per month)  

Welfare House Rent (per month)
Sunderland Rd Bungalow per month £323.40 £336.00 3.8%

Mary Clark Room hourly rate - CORPORATE £31.50 £33.00 3.8%

Mary Clark Room hourly rate - COMMUNITY £21.00 £22.00 3.8%

Mary Clark Day Rate (MONDAY - FRIDAY Operational Hours) - CORPORATE £151.20 £157.00 3.8%

Mary Clark Day Rate (MONDAY - FRIDAY Operational Hours) - COMMUNITY £84.00 £87.00 3.8%

Elizabeth Wood Room hourly - CORPORATE £21.55 £23.00 3.8%

Elizabeth Wood Room hourly - COMMUNITY £14.00 £15.00 3.8%

Elizabeth Wood Day Rate (MONDAY - FRIDAY Operational Hours) - CORPORATE £100.80 £105.00 3.8%

Elizabeth Wood Day Rate (MONDAY - FRIDAY Operational Hours) - COMMUNITY £56.20 £58.00 3.8%

Projector and Screen £20.00 £20.00 static

Tea and Coffee - per cup £1.00 £1.00 static

Tea and Coffee and Biscuits - per cup £1.20 £1.20 static

Patchwork Quilters (2 hours Mary Clark Room) - per session* £16.30 £17.00 3.8%

CISWO (2.5 hours Mary Clark Room) - per session* £40.50 £42.00 3.8%

Horden Guides (2 hours Thursday 6pm-8pm)* Free Use

Creative Youth Opportunities (Wednesday 4pm - 6:30pm)* Free Use

Horden Banner Committee (Tuesday 5pm) 2-3 meetings per annum* Free Use

Andys Man Club (Monday 7pm-9pm)* Free Use

Horden Residents Association - Thursday 6pm - 7:30pm* Free Use

Durham Deafened Support (3 rooms) Mon-Fri 9am-5pm £14,376.00 £14,925.00 3.8%

Durham County Council - Horden Together - First Floor licence Mon-Fri 9am-5pm £14,450.00 £15,000.00 RPI 3.8%

*Free use/discounted use is given in the form of a grant donation by the Council under the applicable Power and reflected as Lettings Income

SWC Discounted/Free Rates -  PRICE IS INCLUSIVE OF 20% VAT

Administration Fees: (inclusive of VAT)

Licences

2026/27 FEES DRAFT

Sunderland Road: PRICE IS EXCLUSIVE OF 20% VAT unless stated

Allotments: Exempt VAT

Domestic Properties: Exempt VAT

SWC Room Hire PRICE IS INCLUSIVE OF 20% VAT
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HORDEN PARISH COUNCIL - Cemetery Fees DRAFT

DESCRIPTION Resident Non - res Resident Non - res
Exclusive Right of Burial
9 x 4 grave - SINGLE DEPTH £340 £1,205 £355 £1,250
9 x 4 grave - DOUBLE DEPTH £567 £2,009 £590 £2,090
4 X 2 grave (Ashes) £227 £803 £235 £835

9 X 4 grave - SINGLE RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE - Horden Resident ONLY NON-TRANSFERRABLE £850 N/A £885 N/A
9 X 4 grave - DOUBLE RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE - Horden Resident ONLY NON-TRANSFERRABLE £1,133 N/A £1,175 N/A
Interment
Single depth and double second interment £340 £1,205 £355 £1,240
Double depth - first interment £680 £2,410 £710 £2,485
Stillborn (under 1 month)* £227 £803 £235 £830
Child 1 month - 12 years* £227 £803 £235 £830
Ashes £227 £803 £235 £830

Other Charges Resident Non - res Resident Non - res
Headstone £113 £268 £120 £280
Vase £93 £214 £95 £220
Ashes plot memorial 12x12 flat to ground £93 £214 £95 £220
Add Inscription £72 £161 £75 £170
Temporary Memorial £72 80.34 £75 £85
Replace Headstone £28 33.99 £30 £35
Kerb Sets £113 £268 £120 £280
Use of Chapel £113 £268 £120 £280
Memorial Bench (supply & fit) (Plaque additional fee) £736 RES ONLY £765 RES ONLY
Grave planting 1 year £62 66.95 £65 £70
Memorial Plaque (Text only) & Plaque with Engraving £193 £227 £200 £235
Mem Plaque with photograph £283 £335 £295 £350
Copy of Deed £34 £41 £35 £45
Transfer of Deed Ownership - BY WILL & PROBATE - appointment only £34 41.2 £35 £45
Transfer of Deed Ownership - BY ASSIGNMENT- appointment only £34 41.2 £35 £45
Transfer of Deed Ownership (OTHER) - PRODUCTION OF DEED - appointment only £88 100.94 £90 £105
Transfer of Deed Ownership (OTHER) - NO DEED - appointment only £144 167.89 £150 £175
Cemetery Searches (discretion) £34 £41 £35 £45
Grave Selection fee £57 66.95 £60 £70
Memorial Tree planting POA POA POA POA

*Reclaim cost of interment and Exclusive Right from CFF (family do not incur a fee) 

Effective from 1st APRIL 2026

HORDEN 2026/27HORDEN 2025/26



Agenda Item 14b 

HORDEN PARISH COUNCIL 

Draft Budget 2026/27 

1. Background 
1.1 Officers have reviewed the budget line by line and predicted outcome in 2025/26 prior 

to budget preparation for 2026/27. 
1.2 Informal briefing was held with councillors in November and an initial draft considered 

by Council in December 2025 with feedback used to inform the budget preparation 
process. 

1.3 As members are aware, the LCTRS grant from Durham County Council has been 
withdrawn from budget calculations in line with the proposal to remove the support. 
This is a reduction in income of £87,544 

1.4 The tax base has increased from 1711.0 in 2025/26 to 1779.5 in 2026/27 predominantly 
due to changes in the way working age people on benefits will be required to contribute 
to council tax bills. 

1.5 The effect of the removal of LCTRS and tax base changes on the budget for 2026/27 
without any change in the parish council’s income/expenditure is £60,387.38 lower 
than the previous year or 8.9%. 

1.6 Staffing changes in 2026/27 have resulted in an decrease in wages costs, the current 
draft is based on a 3.5% pay award. The Personnel Committee will consider the changes 
on Monday 12 January, a higher percentage is also being considered, if the higher rate 
is recommended, an alternative will be prepared for the Council meeting. 

1.7 There are savings predicted in the 2025/26 outturn of £48,536, an amount could be 
utilised to ease the level of expected increase or could be used to support projects such 
as play area improvements. 

1.8 The detailed budget proposals are attached at Appendix 1 to this report. 
 

2. Draft Budget Summary 2026/27 
 
2.1  The table below provides a summary of the draft budget presented to Council. 

Dept 
Gross 

Expenditure  Income  Net 
Admin  £198,910  £36,850  £162,060 
Allotments £2,648  £2,657  -£9 
Cemetery £122,087  £57,764  £64,323 
Parks £337,159  £5,813  £331,346 
SWC £92,738  £43,600  £49,138 
General Purposes (inc. HRG Grant Donation) £107,791  £2,721  £105,070 
Capital Purchases £65,000  £0  £65,000 

 £926,332  £149,405  £776,927 
 

 
2.2  The draft budget represents an increase of net expenditure of £66,960 however as the 

Council utilised balances to support the 2025/26 precept by £31,800, the increase in 
precept is £98,761 or 14.6%, because of the higher tax base, the effect on the individual 
council tax bands is a higher percentage. 

 
2.3 The Council could use some of the expected reduction in 2025/26 budget requirement 

of £48,536 to ease the impact of the increase or review reserves to make a 
contribution. 

 



3. Earmarked Reserves 
Council should review the predicted reserves position and make any reallocations to support 
the budget position. 

Reserves Prediction 31/3/26   
Balance 
1/4/25 

Spend 
in 
2025/26 

Predicted 
Y/E 
balance 

 
Explanation 

General Reserve 237,429  237,429 255,344 
4 months net expenditure need 
to add £17,915 

EMR South Terrace Boundary Wall 205,650 205,650 -  build cost + fees 
EMR Funded Projects 16,601 - 16,601  Artwork project RINGFENCED 
EMR Play Equipment 378,126 -  100,000 478,126  play area repairs 

EMR Cemetery Capital 1,000 1,000 -  
Cemetery teddy bear & 
wildflower 

EMR Property Repairs 113,632  113,632   
EMR Training & Development  3,920  3,920  for staff & member development 
EMR Equipment Replacement 51,006  51,006  reverse movement plus £10k 

EMR SWC Improvement 45,633  45,633  
incl new boiler; Damp works; 
repointing 

EMR Elections 15,399 7,812 7,587  election 2025 
EMR Youth Projects 5,000 2,000 3,000  from Other Grants 
EMR Major Schemes 10,000 10,000 -  car park 
Budget balance 2025/26 31,800 31,800 -  subject to outturn 

TOTAL 
 
1,115,196  

   
158,262       956,934    

 
4. Precept Proposal 

Based upon the current draft budget and tax base, the precept would be required as £776,927 
which would result in a Band D charge of £436.60, an increase of £40.24, which is 10.15%. 
 
For a Band A property (the majority of Horden) an increase of £2391.07, an increase of £26.83 
(51.6p per week). 
 

5. Recommendation - Council is recommended to 
1. Approve the budget for 2026/27 of £926,332 gross expenditure, income of £149,405 and 

£776,927 net expenditure; 
2. Consider the use of allocation from the 2025/26 budget and/or reserves to ease the 

overall increase for 2026/27 to be met by precept. 

Samantha Shippen,  
Clerk to the Council  
January 2026 
 



ADMIN - EXPENDITURE
CODE DETAILS 2019/20 

Actual
2021/22 
Actual

2022/23 
Actual

2023/24 
Actual

2024/25 
Actual

2025/26 
Budget

2025/26 - 
6 Months

2025/26 
Outturn

2026/27 
BUDGET

25/26 Outturn Notes 26/27 Notes 2025/26  
outturn v 

budget

Increase 
2026/27

%

1101 Wages 70,765 66,096 102,079 87,779 103,484 130,377 53,323 107,989 131,888 without Projects & Facilities Offficer3.5% pay award -£22,388            1,511 1.2
1102 Employers NI 6,268 6,099 9,674 7,742 9,257 18,807 6,438 13,198 16,033 -£5,608 -          2,773 -14.7
1103 Employers Pension 13,534 12,287 18,308 16,913 20,179 24,641 10,398 20,410 20,179 15.3 actuarial review -£4,231 -          4,462 -18.1
1110 Room Fees 4,341 1,800 1,800 1,800 1,800 1,890 900 1,890 1,960 Increase needs applying 3.8% £0                 70 3.7
1120 Misc 0 0 0 30 0 0 0 0 0 £0                  -   -
1121 Telephone/Internet 1,075 887 1,394 1,255 1,220 1,400 608 1,395 1,400 -£5                  -   0.0
1122 Postage 333 177 194 260 174 300 158 220 300 -£80                  -   0.0
1123 Stationery 365 316 268 335 352 390 219 390 405 £0                 15 3.8
1125 Insurance 12,143 12,949 14,283 10,885 10,866 11,414 11,110 11,110 11,850 3.8% -£304               436 3.8
1126 Photocopier 2,188 1,431 1,118 1,220 1,396 1,300 730 1,400 1,100 new contract £100 -             200 -15.4
1137 Plant & Equipment 164 0 985 0 108 220 187 220 220 £0                  -   0.0
1151 Bank Charges 898 710 1,078 622 1,072 1,090 442 915 1,050 -£175 -               40 -3.7
1152 IT Fees 0 0 0 4,902 5,663 7,060 3,581 7,250 7,525 £190               465 6.6
1159 Professional Fees 6,577 6,488 2,638 30 3,669 5,000 0 5,000 5,000 £0                  -   0.0

TOTAL 118,651 109,240 153,819 133,773 159,240 203,889 88,094 171,387 198,910 -£32,502 -          4,979 -2.4

ADMIN - INCOME
CODE DETAILS 2019/20 

Actual
2021/22 
Actual

2022/23 
Actual

2023/24 
Actual

2024/25 
Actual

2025/26 
Budget 2025/26 - 

6 Months
2025/26 
Outturn

2026/27 
BUDGET

25/26 Outturn Notes 26/27 Notes 2025/26  
outturn v 

budget

Increase 
2026/27

%

1176 PRECEPT £503,917 £521,148 £523,651 £631,309 £645,883 £678,166 £339,083 £678,166 £776,927 plus reserves top up £31,800 TBC £0          98,761 14.6
1189 Miscellaneous £188 £1,629 £907 £858 £853 £780 £408 £850 £850 £70                 70 9.0
1196 Bank Interest £0 £39 £7,882 £34,937 £53,761 £36,000 £23,695 £50,000 £36,000 £14,000                  -   0.0
1198 LCTRS Grant £96,143 £92,417 £100,250 £115,982 £96,381 £87,544 £43,772 £87,544 £0 Grant withdrawn £0 -       87,544 -100.0
1199 Kickstart Scheme £0 £0 £6,437 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0                  -   -

TOTAL £600,248 £615,233 £639,127 £783,086 £796,878 £802,490 £406,958 £816,560 £813,777 £14,070          11,287 1.4
£118,463 £107,572 £138,593 -£18,004 £8,245 £79,565 £20,219 £32,993 £162,060 -£46,572          82,495 103.7NET EXPENDITURE excl precept

HORDEN PARISH COUNCIL: 2026/27 DRAFT V3 to Council



ALLOTMENTS - EXPENDITURE
CODE DETAILS 2019/20 

Actual
2021/22 
Actual

2022/23 
Actual

2023/24 
Actual

2024/25 
Actual

2025/26 
Budget 2025/26 - 

6 Months
2025/26 
Outturn

2026/27 
BUDGET

25/26 Outturn Notes 26/27 Notes 2025/26  
outturn v 

budget

Increase 
2026/27

%

1213 Rents (Lease of Land) £1,435 £1,435 £1,435 £1,435 £1,435 £1,506 £0 £1,435 £1,506 Rent review 1/1/25 not appliedRent review due 1/1/25 -£71                  -   0.0
1220 Miscellaneous £29 £31 £35 £39 £40 £43 £42 £42 £42 -£1 -                 1 -2.3
1261 Major Schemes £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £4,000 £1,100 Funded from HPC donations EMR underspend at YE £4,000            1,100 #DIV/0!

TOTAL £1,464 £1,466 £1,470 £1,474 £1,475 £1,549 £42 £5,477 £2,648 £3,928            1,099 70.9

ALLOTMENTS - INCOME
CODE DETAILS 2019/20 

Actual
2021/22 
Actual

2022/23 
Actual

2023/24 
Actual

2024/25 
Actual

2025/26 
Budget 2025/26 - 

6 Months
2025/26 
Outturn

2026/27 
BUDGET

25/26 Outturn Notes 26/27 Notes 2025/26  
outturn v 

budget

Increase 
2026/27

%

1281 Rent £2,100 £2,100 £2,200 £2,300 £2,438 £2,523 £2,560 £2,560 £2,657 incl 3rd St £37               134 5.3
TOTAL £2,100 £2,100 £2,200 £2,300 £2,438 £2,523 £2,560 £2,560 £2,657 £37               134 5.3

-£636 -£634 -£730 -£826 -£963 -£974 -£2,518 £2,917 -£9 £3,891               965 -99.1NET EXPENDITURE



CEMETERY - EXPENDITURE
CODE DETAILS 2019/20 

Actual
2021/22 
Actual

2022/23 
Actual

2023/24 
Actual

2024/25 
Actual

2025/26 
Budget 2025/26 - 

6 Months
2025/26 
Outturn

2026/27 
BUDGET

25/26 Outturn Notes 26/27 Notes 2025/26  
outturn v 

budget

Increase 
2026/27

%

1301 Wages £57,841 £50,402 £73,749 £68,497 £43,261 £81,842 £13,027 £52,303 £54,133 balance against park costs 3.5% -£29,539 -       27,709 -33.9
1302 Employers NI £4,408 £4,148 £6,303 £5,947 £3,714 £10,026 £1,564 £6,345 £6,620 balance against park costs -£3,681 -          3,406 -34.0
1303 Employers Pension £7,355 £4,507 £13,004 £13,418 £9,074 £15,468 £2,540 £9,885 £8,282 balance against park costs 15.3 actuarial review -£5,583 -          7,186 -46.5
1304 Council Tax £0 £2,589 £2,665 £5,158 £5,389 £5,660 £3,401 £5,665 £5,948 5% £5               288 5.1
1307 Clothing £282 £248 £243 £255 £91 £375 £116 £375 £260 £0 -             115 -30.7
1311 Non-Domestic Rates £1,424 £1,447 £1,447 £1,519 £1,671 £1,756 £1,253 £2,090 £2,195 19% increase 5% £334               439 25.0
1312 Water £1,944 £4,122 £2,205 -£342 £635 £1,500 £403 £895 £922 3% -£605 -             578 -38.5
1314 Electric £1,068 £1,540 £972 £841 £1,195 £1,200 £310 £800 £824 -£400 -             376 -31.3
1316 Cleaning £79 £11 £93 £89 £86 £100 £0 £50 £100 -£50                  -   0.0
1320 Miscellaneous £0 £0 £0 £796 £871 £20 £2,235 £2,235 £0 £2,215 -               20 -100.0
1321 Telephone £238 £309 £294 £336 £289 £353 £70 £168 £175 -£185 -             178 -50.4
1336 Buildings £9,049 £428 £279 £99 £298 £500 £545 £955 £500 Insurance claim £455 income?? £455                  -   0.0
1337 Plant & Equipment £2,933 £0 £0 £402 £45 £500 £632 £632 £500 Overspend £132                  -   0.0
1338 Tools £217 £145 £224 £230 £5 £200 £64 £120 £200 -£80                  -   0.0
1339 Equipment Repairs £1,470 £1,373 £983 £1,272 £2,077 £3,605 £985 £7,500 £3,650 Back hoe £3,895                 45 1.2
1340 Grounds Maintenance £841 £1,554 £3,125 £2,229 £1,094 £3,000 £25 £1,500 £2,500 -£1,500 -             500 -16.7
1342 Equipment Fuel £1,809 £758 £1,856 £1,758 £1,612 £3,000 £867 £1,750 £2,000 -£1,250 -          1,000 -33.3
1343 Vehicle Maintenance £916 £2,282 £3,661 £2,323 £683 £700 £201 £700 £1,000 £0               300 42.9
1344 Vehicle Fuel £1,796 £1,094 £1,219 £466 £735 £515 £89 £400 £500 check -£115 -               15 -2.9
1345 Vehicle Tax/Insurance £785 £585 £303 £535 £461 £680 £565 £565 £585 -£115 -               95 -14.0
1346 Horticulture £1,244 £1,155 £859 £940 £412 £1,250 £1,090 £1,990 £1,250 £740 from EMR £740                  -   0.0
1347 Health & Safety £96 £29 £16 £28 £45 £100 £64 £100 £100 £0                  -   0.0
1349 Plaques £821 £1,269 £225 £640 £574 £500 £422 £500 £500 £0                  -   0.0
1359 Professional Fees £0 £0 £563 £0 £415 £655 £442 £442 £460 -£213 -             195 -29.8
1361 Major Schemes £6,423 £10,210 £57,737 £20,371 £5,734 £0 £0 £0 £0 Chapel?? £0                  -   #DIV/0!
1362 Cemetery Trade Waste £1,611 £1,643 £1,693 £1,829 £1,883 £2,082 £879 £2,200 £2,310 5% £118               228 11.0
1363 Cemetery Loan Repayment £26,072 £26,072 £26,072 £26,072 £26,072 £26,072 £13,036 £26,072 £26,072 £0                  -   0.0
1364 Memorial Bench £1,024 £1,586 £1,308 £0 £298 £500 £0 £500 £500 £0                  -   0.0

TOTAL £131,746 £119,506 £201,098 £155,708 £108,719 £162,160 £44,825 £126,738 £122,087 -         35,422 -       40,073 -24.7



CEMETERY - INCOME
CODE DETAILS 2019/20 

Actual
2021/22 
Actual

2022/23 
Actual

2023/24 
Actual

2024/25 
Actual

2025/26 
Budget 2025/26 - 

6 Months
2025/26 
Outturn

2026/27 
BUDGET

25/26 Outturn Notes 26/27 Notes 2025/26  
outturn v 

budget

Increase 
2026/27

%

1375 Cem-Asset Sale 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 £0                  -   #DIV/0!
1382 Cem - Reserved Plot 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 held in deposits £0                  -   #DIV/0!
1383 Plaques £700 £1,167 £279 £842 £1,565 £600 £390 £600 £600 £0                  -   0.0
1384 Cemetery Fees £33,133 £48,583 £49,646 £60,610 £54,557 £54,590 £35,616 £54,590 £56,664 3.8% £0            2,074 3.8
1386 Cemetery Lodge Rent £3,400 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0                  -   #DIV/0!
1387 Insurance Claim £3,008 £0 £4,923 £0 £0 £0 £2,864 £2,864 £0 £2,864                  -   #DIV/0!
1389 Miscellaneous £154 £140 £0 £10 £2 £0 £0 £0 £0                  -   #DIV/0!
1390 Cemetery-Memorial Benches £1,283 £2,158 £958 £558 £558 £500 £0 £500 £500 £0                  -   0.0
1391 Cem-Tenant Water Recharge £59 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0                  -   #DIV/0!

TOTAL £41,737 £52,048 £55,806 £62,020 £56,682 £55,690 £38,870 £58,554 £57,764 £2,864            2,074 3.7
£90,009 £67,458 £145,292 £93,688 £52,037 £106,470 £5,955 £68,184 £64,323 -         38,286 -       42,147 -39.6NET EXPENDITURE



PARKS - EXPENDITURE
CODE DETAILS 2019/20 

Actual
2021/22 
Actual 

2022/23 
Actual

2023/24 
Actual

2024/25 
Actual

2025/26 
Budget 2025/26 - 

6 Months
2025/26 
Outturn

2026/27 
BUDGET

25/26 Outturn Notes 26/27 Notes 2025/26  
outturn v 

budget

Increase 
2026/27

%

1401 Wages £133,949 £122,717 £108,510 £110,852 £141,443 £163,686 £107,313 £188,376 £194,859 balance with cemetery saving3.5% pay award £24,690          31,172 19.0
1402 Employers NI £8,997 £8,914 £8,857 £7,910 £10,018 £19,303 £11,523 £23,006 £23,979 balance with cemetery saving £3,704            4,676 24.2
1403 Employers Pension £21,229 £20,320 £19,138 £18,044 £22,654 £30,937 £20,832 £35,603 £29,813 balance with cemetery saving15.3 actuarial review £4,666 -          1,123 -3.6
1404 Council Tax £1,713 £1,824 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0                  -   #DIV/0!
1407 Clothing £581 £194 £172 £154 £131 £400 £58 £300 £400 check with HRG -£100                  -   0.0
1411 Non-Domestic Rates £614 £686 £686 £720 £749 £865 £449 £750 £786 5% -£115 -               79 -9.1
1412 PK-Water £346 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0                  -   #DIV/0!
1413 Rents £343 £361 £410 £410 £410 £410 £410 £410 £410 review due March 2027 £0                  -   0.0
1414 Electricity £1,124 £1,556 £2,125 £1,689 £2,157 £2,835 £828 £2,350 £2,470 5% -£485 -             365 -12.9
1416 Cleaning £50 £22 £48 £63 £94 £100 £56 £100 £100 £0                  -   0.0
1420 Miscellaneous £15 £29 £0 £11,058 £0 £20 £495 £0 £0 insurance claim  recode buidings -£20 -               20 -100.0
1421 Telephone £341 £318 £294 £336 £317 £350 £106 £275 £300 -£75 -               50 -14.3
1436 Buildings £1,341 £930 £1,199 £2,594 £722 £2,000 £2,270 £2,675 £2,000 insurance claim £675                  -   0.0
1437 Plant & Equipment £0 £0 £305 £191 £500 £0 £500 £500 £0                  -   0.0
1438 Tools £6 £79 £9 £0 £0 £100 £0 £100 £100 £0                  -   0.0
1439 Equipment Repairs £154 £506 £0 £416 £208 £1,550 £116 £1,000 £1,550 -£550                  -   0.0
1440 Grounds Maintenance £2,296 £2,506 £1,373 £1,709 £1,461 £2,000 £277 £2,000 £2,000 look at surface Mem Pk £0                  -   0.0
1442 Equipment Fuel £48 £80 £0 £484 £468 £567 £0 £567.00 £567 check!! £0                  -   0.0
1446 Horticulture £2,093 £1,256 £1,263 £1,376 £1,310 £1,625 £0 £1,625 £1,625 £0                  -   0.0
1447 Health & Safety £170 £261 £298 £197 £33 £250 £24 £100 £200 -£150 -               50 -20.0
1448 Play Equipment £316 £0 £1,074 £0 £178 £100,000 £0 £100,000 £75,000 EMR at YE £0 -       25,000 -25.0
1459 Professional Fees £630 £746 £436 £356 £376 £3,000 £384 £500 £500 -£2,500 -          2,500 -83.3
1460 PWLB-Loan Repayment £0 £0 £11,500 £0 £0 £0 -£11,500 -       11,500 -100.0
1461 Major Schemes £10,375 £19,725 £2,150 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0                  -   #DIV/0!

TOTAL £186,731 £183,030 £148,042 £158,673 £182,920 £341,998 £145,141 £360,238 £337,159 £18,240 -          4,839 -1.4

PARKS - INCOME 
CODE DETAILS 2019/20 

Actual
2021/22 
Actual

2022/23 
Actual

2023/24 
Actual

2024/25 
Actual

2025/26 
Budget 2025/26 - 

6 Months
2025/26 
Outturn

2026/27 
BUDGET

25/26 Outturn Notes 26/27 Notes 2025/26  
outturn v 

budget

Increase 
2026/27

%

1483 Ground Fees (Sland Rd) £1,800 £1,395 £1,731 £1,635 £1,636 £1,718 £1,718 £1,718 £1,783 3.8% make new code for individual hire£0                 65 3.8
1486 Sland Rd Bungalow Rent £0 £0 £3,360 £3,528 £3,696 £3,881 £1,910 £3,881 £4,030 3.8% £0               149 3.8
1487 Insurance Claim £0 £0 £0 £13,688 £2,270 £0 £0 £500 £0 insurance claim mem park £500                  -   #DIV/0!
1489 Miscellaneous £500 £194 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0                  -   #DIV/0!
1490 Loan Income-Play Equip. £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £100,000 £0 £0 £0 ?? Loan not taken -£100,000 -     100,000 -100.0

TOTAL £1,800 £1,395 £5,091 £19,351 £7,796 £105,599 £3,628 £6,099 £5,813 -£99,500 -       99,786 -94.5
£184,931 £181,635 £142,951 £139,322 £182,236 £236,399 £141,513 £354,139 £331,346 £117,740 £94,947 40.2NET EXPENDITURE



SOCIAL WELFARE CENTRE - EXPENDITURE
CODE DETAILS 2019/20 

Actual
2021/22 
Actual

2022/23 
Actual

2023/24 
Actual

2024/25 
Actual

2025/26 
Budget 2025/26 - 

6 Months
2025/26 
Outturn

2026/27 
BUDGET

25/26 Outturn Notes 26/27 Notes 2025/26  
outturn v 

budget

Increase 
2026/27

%

1601 Wages £32,388 £32,924 £30,457 £30,483 £33,059 £36,275 £15,713 £36,508 £37,786 £233            1,510 4.2
1602 Employers NI £1,577 £1,894 £1,919 £2,046 £2,175 3,337 1,590 3,226 3,418 -£111                 81 2.4
1603 Employers Pension £3,919 £4,742 £4,161 £4,616 £4,821 £6,856 £2,482 £6,900 £5,781 £44 -          1,075 -15.7
1604 Council Tax £0 £0 £1,605 £1,719 £3,593 £3,775 £2,265 £3,777 £3,965 5% increase £2               190 5.0
1607 Clothing £133 £80 £50 £29 £48 £60 £0 £60 £60 £0                  -   0.0
1611 Rates £6,943 £7,236 £7,236 £7,360 £7,360 £7,728 £4,416 £7,360 £7,728 5% increase -£368                  -   0.0
1612 Water £2,164 £1,218 £2,555 £246 £1,030 £2,000 £702 £1,422 £1,500 -£578 -             500 -25.0
1614 Electricity £4,226 £3,385 £6,271 £4,969 £6,960 £8,400 £2,577 £7,800 £8,050 -£600 -             350 -4.2
1615 Gas £6,949 £5,368 £4,628 £4,068 £8,949 £7,875 £1,527 £7,875 £8,000 £0               125 1.6
1616 Cleaning £875 £774 £1,023 £561 £1,225 £1,100 £602 £1,200 £1,200 £100               100 9.1
1620 Miscellaneous £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0                  -   #DIV/0!
1632 Publicity £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0                  -   #DIV/0!
1636 Buildings £3,313 £3,080 £4,613 £4,189 £7,295 £11,742 £3,376 £11,742 £12,000 boiler, damp proofing(2200), repointing (4200), office window DDS (1070), mens toilet (900), Ladies toilet (700), push button taps/pipes (1700) importance£0               258 2.2
1637 Plant & Equipment £321 £391 £416 £365 £326 £350 £159 £350 £350 £0                  -   0.0
1638 Tools £0 £22 £0 £1 £0 £50 £0 £50 £50 £0                  -   0.0
1639 Equipment Repairs £0 £166 £80 £0 £0 £200 £0 £0 £0 -£200 -             200 -100.0
1647 Health & Safety £294 £338 £451 £453 £202 £300 £372 £400 £400 defib costs £100               100 33.3
1649 Catering £421 £19 £27 £24 £55 £75 £4 £50 £50 -£25 -               25 -33.3
1659 Professional Fees £998 £729 £1,210 £122 £0 £1,000 £0 £5,000 £1,000 Boiler spec ? £4,000                  -   0.0
1662 Launder Tablecloths £164 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0                  -   #DIV/0!
1663 SWC Trade Waste £1,246 £1,243 £1,254 £1,355 £1,436 £1,635 £558 £1,400 £1,400 5% increase -£235 -             235 -14.4
11037 Bar Equipment £102 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0                  -   #DIV/0!
11045 Bar Licences £180 £180 £180 £180 £180 £180 £180 £180 £0 REMOVE? £0 -             180 -100.0
11050 Bar Supplies £12,764 £962 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0                  -   #DIV/0!
11051 Cellar Gases £20 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0                  -   #DIV/0!
11052 Bar Stocktake £240 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0                  -   #DIV/0!

TOTAL £79,237 £64,751 £68,136 £62,786 £78,714 £92,938 £36,523 £95,300 £92,738 £2,362 -             201 -0.2



SOCIAL WELFARE CENTRE - INCOME
CODE DETAILS 2019/20 

Actual
2021/22 
Actual

2022/23 
Actual

2023/24 
Actual

2024/25 
Actual

2025/26 
Budget 2025/26 - 

6 Months
2025/26 
Outturn

2026/27 
BUDGET

25/26 Outturn Notes 26/27 Notes 2025/26  
outturn v 

budget

Increase 
2026/27

%

1682 Lettings £25,686 £19,825 £28,815 £34,934 £40,287 £41,383 £26,835 £42,000 £43,600 3.8% £617            2,217 5.4
1686 Welfare House Rent £3,303 £3,240 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 what do we do with the house? £0                  -   #DIV/0!
1688 Catering £221 £10 £40 £49 £0 £0 £33 £33 £0 £33                  -   #DIV/0!
1689 Miscellaneous £30 £0 £0 £0 £130 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0                  -   #DIV/0!
1691 Tenant Water Recharge £42 £168 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0                  -   #DIV/0!
1694 Tablecloths £88 £180 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0                  -   #DIV/0!
11082 Glasshire £17 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0                  -   #DIV/0!
11083 Corkage £120 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0                  -   #DIV/0!
11084 Bar Takings £23,069 £583 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0                  -   #DIV/0!

TOTAL £52,576 £24,006 £28,855 £34,983 £40,417 £41,383 £26,868 £42,033 £43,600 £650            2,217 5.4
£26,661 £40,745 £39,281 £27,803 £38,297 £51,555 £9,655 £53,267 £49,138 £1,712 -          2,418 -4.7NET EXPENDITURE



GENERAL PURPOSES - EXPENDITURE
CODE DETAILS 2019/20 

Actual
2021/22 
Actual

2022/23 
Actual

2023/24 
Actual

2024/25 
Actual

2025/26 
Budget 2025/26 - 

6 Months
2025/26 
Outturn

2026/27 
BUDGET

25/26 Outturn Notes 26/27 Notes 2025/26  
outturn v 

budget

Increase 
2026/27

%

1710 Room Fees £934 £557 £841 £419 £645 £630 £341 £650 £700 £20                 70 11.1
1719 Chairs Allowance £1,498 £1,148 £1,108 £1,499 £2,607 £1,500 £0 £3,216 £1,500 budget virement increase to £3216 £1,716                  -   0.0
1720 Miscellaneous £0 £41 £149 £371 £0 £50 £0 £0 £0 -£50 -               50 -100.0
1724 Subscriptions £1,602 £1,628 £2,717 £2,778 £2,246 £3,810 £2,081 £3,810 £2,750 £0 -          1,060 -27.8
1725 Travel & Subsistence (M) £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £120 £0 £120 £100 £0 -               20 -16.7
1726 Members Allowance £7,558 £5,719 £6,098 £6,291 £5,147 £8,580 £5,719 £5,719 £8,008 balance to Chair's allowancex14 -£2,861 -             572 -6.7
1727 Officer Travel/Subsistence £0 £59 £330 £377 £240 £600 £2 £250 £400 -£350 -             200 -33.3
1729 Conference/Training £862 £1,610 £2,092 £1,079 £1,055 £7,000 £1,370 £2,000 £5,000 -£5,000 -          2,000 -28.6
1732 Publicity/Advertisements £354 £800 £215 £150 £400 £450 £0 £250 £450 -£200                  -   0.0
1733 Events and Activities £10,850 £10,326 £12,459 £9,731 £10,824 £15,312 £9,193 £15,312 £9,807 £0 -          5,505 -36.0
1757 Audit £5,390 £4,500 £7,000 £5,180 £5,355 £5,450 £0 £5,950 £6,500 £500            1,050 19.3
1758 Election £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £2,000 £0 £9,812 £2,420 Actual £7,812 to be met from EMR £7,812               420 21.0
1759 Professional Fees £1,254 £2,067 £4,431 £1,190 £2,202 £3,397 £1,824 £3,000 £4,500 Rialtas, payroll -£397            1,103 32.5
1760 Dog Bag Purchases £1,500 £0 £1,500 £1,564 £1,600 £1,600 £0 £1,600 £1,648 £0                 48 3.0
1761 Poppy Wreaths £265 £359 £369 £313 £245 £0 £359 £360 £114               115 46.9
1762 Funded Projects £0 £2,351 £12,881 £14,215 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0                  -   #DIV/0!
11350 Flower & Veg Show £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £850 £1,439 £1,025 £1,000 £175               150 17.6
1862 S137 £500 £100 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0                  -   #DIV/0!
1863 Other Grants £5,931 £3,304 £16,729 £18,950 £10,507 £22,500 £4,501 £20,000 £15,000 Additional for covered stand?? Youth provision? -£2,500 -          7,500 -33.3
1864 Welfare Park Grant £12,000 £117,420 £60,855 £53,896 £0 £80,503 £15,849 £34,147 £47,648 plus EMR for ST Wall Linked to HRG sheet -£46,356 -       32,855 -40.8
1761 Oktoberfest £9,565 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0                  -   #DIV/0!
1966 External Grant Projects £0 £0 £0 £192 £5,433 £0 Teddy Bear Cemetery project grant allocation £5,433                  -   #DIV/0!
11264 Winter Warm Hub £11,794 £2,063 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0                  -   #DIV/0!

TOTAL £59,798 £151,895 £141,558 £120,122 £43,141 £154,597 £42,511 £112,653 £107,791 -£41,944 -       46,806 -30.3

GENERAL PURPOSES - INCOME
CODE DETAILS 2019/20 

Actual
2021/22 
Actual

2022/23 
Actual

2023/24 
Actual

2024/25 
Actual

2025/26 
Budget 2025/26 - 

6 Months
2025/26 
Outturn

2026/27 
BUDGET

25/26 Outturn Notes 26/27 Notes 2025/26  
outturn v 

budget

Increase 
2026/27

%

1777 Donations £16,848 £26,539 £36,837 £0 £7,679 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0                  -   #DIV/0!
1778 Events £67 £42 £0 £92 92 £0 Miners days picnic £92                  -   #DIV/0!
1789 Misc £1,318 £6,805 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0                  -   #DIV/0!
1790 Dog Bag Sales £955 £829 £1,290 £1,442 £1,385 £1,600 £599 £1,600 £1,648 £0                 48 3.0
1799 Poppy Wreaths £241 £322 £286 £333 £285 £176 £323 £323 £38                 38 13.3
11377 Flower & Veg Donations £0 £0 £0 £0 £850 £600 £946 £750 £80 to EMR at YE £96 -             100 -11.8
1799 Oktoberfest £9,488 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0                  -   #DIV/0!
11277 Winter Warm Hub £20,400 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0                  -   #DIV/0!

TOTAL £28,609 £34,414 £58,849 £1,795 £9,439 £2,735 £1,467 £2,961 £2,721 £226 -               14 -0.5
£31,189 £117,481 £82,709 £118,327 £33,702 £151,862 £41,044 £109,693 £105,070 -£42,170 -£46,792 -30.8NET EXPENDITURE



CAPITAL PURCHASES -EXPENDITURE
CODE DETAILS 2019/20 

Actual
2021/22 
Actual

2022/23 
Actual

2023/24 
Actual

2024/25 
Budget

2025/26 
Budget

2025/26 - 
6 Months

2025/26 
Outturn

2026/27 
BUDGET

25/26 Outturn Notes 26/27 Notes 2025/26  
outturn v 

budget

Increase 
2026/27

%

1963 Capital Purchases £3,250 £26,516 £50,442 £0 £56,205 £55,590 £0 £55,590 £60,000 £4k to allotments, ? Cem Shoring £0            4,410 7.9
1964 Major Schemes £0 £6,648 £7,067 £7,700 £0 £5,000 £0 £5,000 £5,000 £0                  -   0.0

Funded Capital Work £0 £69,000 £0 £0 £0 -£69,000 -       69,000 -100.0
Vehicles £20,000 £0 £20,000 £0 EMR @ YE Include in Cap Purchases £0 -       20,000 -100.0

1965 Loan Repayment-Capital work £4,500 £0 £0 £0 Borrowing?? -£4,500 -          4,500 -100.0
TOTAL £3,250 £33,164 £57,509 £7,700 £56,205 £154,090 £0 £80,590 £65,000 -£73,500 -       89,090 -57.8

CAPITAL PURCHASES - INCOME
CODE DETAILS 2019/20 

Actual
2021/22 
Actual

2022/23 
Actual

2023/24 
Actual

2024/25 
Budget

2025/26 
Budget 2025/26 - 

6 Months
2025/26 
Outturn

2026/27 
BUDGET

25/26 Outturn Notes 26/27 Notes 2025/26  
outturn v 

budget

Increase 
2026/27

%

1975 Asset Sale £0 £258 £3,750 £417 £1,275 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0                  -   #DIV/0!
1865 Floodlight grant income £48,630 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0 £0                  -   #DIV/0!

PWLB Loan-Capital Work £0 £0 £69,000 £0 £0 -£69,000 -       69,000 -100.0
TOTAL £0 £48,888 £3,750 £417 £1,275 £69,000 £0 £0 £0 -£69,000 -£69,000 -100.0

£3,250 -£15,724 £53,759 £7,283 £54,930 £85,090 £0 £80,590 £65,000 -£4,500 -£20,090 -23.6

£453,867 £498,533 £601,855 £367,593 £368,484 £709,966 £215,868 £701,782 £776,927 -£8,184 £66,960 9.43

310 TOP-UP General Reserve 65,354 -40,352 Funded from reserves
£519,221 £498,533 £601,855 £367,593 £368,484 £709,966 £215,868 £661,430 £776,927

25/26 
Budget

6 months outturn 26/27 
Budget

 £       48,536 0
Total income (incl precept)      903,952      914,925     1,079,420 
Total Expenditure      640,236      630,414     1,111,220 

Reserves used in 2025/26
Election -7,812
Wildflower -740
Budget support -31,800
TOTAL -40,352

NET EXPENDITURE

TOTAL NET EXPENDITURE
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Numbered Streets Planning Application (DM-25-02205-FPA) Update 

The link to the full detailed planning consent is at DM-25-02205-FPA Horden FINAL 
2025.pdf 

The aspects relevant to the Parish Council are: 

Spatial Policy OƯicers advise that to strengthen the justification for residential 
development, it would be important to secure some residual amenity space within the 
proposed housing layout. This would help to compensate for the loss of informal open 
space, while also delivering benefits in terms of aƯordable housing provision. Using the 
calculation from the OSNA which gives a likely residential occupancy of the site of 231 
persons (105 houses x 2.2 average household size) it is suggested that a payment of 
£155,463 would meet the requirements of Policy 26 to address the needs of future 
residents if all open space typologies are included. Horden Parish Council ask that with 
a number of well-resourced play parks within existing parks, that a legal agreement be 
made to improve these rather than the proposed ’scattered’ provision proposed.  

The advice does not take account of the fact that the number of dwellings on site is 
being reduced, between the 110 existing and the 105 proposed. Nor does it account for 
existing surrounding provision, noting the presence of extensive allotments in the area 
and well equipped and maintained parks and formal and informal sports pitches. 
OƯicers have investigated the potential for a payment to reflect the request of the Parish 
Council, and using the OSNA calculator arrived at a figure of £17,672 for enhancement 
of formal oƯ-site play provision, that could be made available to the Parish Council 
through formal application mechanisms. 

The proposed development itself includes a large central area of open space on an 
east-west axis that accommodates direct and meandering, planting, and the 
opportunity for seating as a planned amenity area. On the north boundary there is also a 
further area of public open space that overlaps between the ‘detailed’ and ‘outline parts 
of the site. In terms of existing surrounding provision, there is a large well equipped 
formal play park within 300m (path) of the centre of the application site as an element 
of the War Memorial Park, an extensive area of allotments 200m (path) to the east, 
Horden Colliery Association Football Club 300m (path) to the north, with Horden 
Cricket Club immediately north of that, and Horden Welfare Park which includes formal 
play equipment, pitches, a bandstand, public art, a heritage centre and tea room north 
of that again. 203. In assessing the on-site provision proposed, and the access to an 
existing range of open space typologies that accommodate a wider range of ages, 
including the formal play areas that could be improved with the suggested payment, 
OƯicers conclude that the proposals still fail to meet the letter of the requirements of 
CDP Policy 26, but provision in the context of the development of a scheme of new 
Council Housing means that the shortfall is not such that a refusal reason could 
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reasonably be sustained on this topic. A harm has however been identified, and this will 
have to be assessed within the planning balance. 

Horden Parish Council have asked that consideration be given to the operation of the 
primary school during the construction period. The school would be most aƯected 
during the construction of Phase 2 and the significant drainage works at this lowest part 
of the site. The submitted CMP has been noted by consultees as being submitted in 
detailed form only for Phase 1. It is proposed to condition the Phase 2 element of the 
plan which seeks to reasonably control construction operations to agree a ‘window’ at 
the beginning and end of the school day when construction traƯic would be prevented 
from accessing and egressing the site, under the control of a banksman, with evidence 
of liaison with the school and a mechanism for liaison, to mitigate the potential eƯects 
of interaction between site traƯic and pedestrians and cars. 

In terms of public amenity space, OƯicers consider that the general loss of open space 
on site is compensated by the new areas proposed in both size and quality. 
Notwithstanding this, a contribution to oƯ-site play provision as suggested by Horden 
Parish Council to improve the existing formal play provision in the immediately 
surrounding area that is likely to be used by the residents of the scheme is justified. This 
would be achieved through a ringfenced internal transfer as, as noted above, the 
Council cannot enter into a s.106 legal agreement with itself. 

That the application be APPROVED subject to the applicant making an internal transfer 
of the following amounts to the Council: £17,672 as a contribution to provision of oƯ-
site formal play space for use within the electoral ward. 

Horden Parish Council will need to make an application to DCC once the development 
is commenced in order to access the allocation. 
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HORDEN PARISH COUNCIL 

Play Area Improvements 

1. Background 
1.1 Members are aware that improvements are necessary to play areas including those 

within Welfare Park.  
1.2 Following the receipt of the 2025 Annual Play Inspections, Officers have reviewed the 

reports and the recommendations. 
1.3 Informal meetings have been held with two playground providers to inform the process. 
1.4 As the costs associated are in excess of the level where formal tendering and 

procurement are required, an advertisement on the Public Procurement system will be 
necessary. 

1.5 Council has built reserves sufficient to begin the formal process with £378,126 being 
held in earmark, £100,000 in 2025/26 budget and £75,000 in 2026/27 budget making a 
total of £553,126 available to fund improvements. 

1.6 Outline estimates for the works have been received from one supplier as follows: 
Sunderland Road - £35,000  
Cotsford Park - £35,000 
Memorial Park - £150,000 
Maritime Crescent - £10,000 
Welfare Park Toddler - £45,000 
Welfare Park Junior - £175,000 
TOTAL - £450,000 

1.7 The views of Council are sought in respect of the scale of suggested improvements and 
priority. Following which Officers will work up proposals for tender. 

 
2. Recommendation - Council is recommended to consider  

1. the scale of suggested improvements and priority for implementation; 
2. delegation to officers to develop proposals for tender. 

Samantha Shippen,  
Clerk to the Council  
January 2026 
 



Agenda Item 17 
From: CDALC <CDALC@durham.gov.uk>  
Sent: 09 December 2025 16:17 
Subject: Royal Garden Party nominaƟons sought 

Dear clerks, 

Royal Garden ParƟes Note : The Lord Chamberlain highlights a number of condiƟons associated with the Royal 
Garden ParƟes, therefore please read the following when applying for the Garden Party InvitaƟon.  

InvitaƟons are in recogniƟon of PAST service as Chairs of Parish Council and Town Mayors in England and it is 
therefore appropriate that more longer serving, rather than those newly elected, should be invited to aƩend.  

Guests should NOT have previously aƩended a Garden Party. This must be emphasised to potenƟal guests.  

It is essenƟal that all details provided are correct as inaccuracies have, in the past, caused distress and 
embarrassment. Please therefore ensure that all names and addresses reflect each guests’ form of idenƟficaƟon that 
they will be asked to bring with them e.g. Passport, driving licence to allow them to gain access to the event. If in 
doubt, please check with the guests. For example, if somebody is known as Mike but the name as it appears on their 
passport is Michael John, please ensure that this is evident. 

Ensure all nominated guests are accompanied, with each guest being accompanied by one guest only.  

Ensure that no one under the age of 18 years is nominated as a guest or to accompany a guest. 

Guests who require assistance MUST be accompanied and this must be made clear on the form. The entrance to and 
the grounds of the palace is accessible by wheelchair and disabled parking is close to the palace entrance. If disabled 
parking is required, this must be made clear to me. 

All nominated guests must be BriƟsh or European Union ciƟzens, although their guest(s) may be of other 
naƟonaliƟes. However all guests, nominated or accompanying, must be resident in the United Kingdom. 

Buckingham Palace have specifically stated that late changes to nominaƟons cannot not be entertained by the 
palace. Therefore, once details have been submiƩed to the Palace by NALC this cannot be changed. 

Please remind your guest(s), that in the event they are unable to aƩend a Garden Party for whatever reason they will 
not be invited again. 

InvitaƟons will be issued approximately 6 weeks prior to the Garden Party and with a detailed informaƟon pack. Your 
nominated guests might also find it helpful to follow this link - hƩps://www.royal.uk/garden-parƟes 

There will be no parking faciliƟes available for guests with the excepƟon of disability badge holders (blue badge 
holders) which should be noted on the form. The palace will contact that guest requesƟng details of the disability 
badge. 

To comply with data protecƟon legislaƟon, each individual’s consent is required to process their personal data for the 
purpose of nominaƟng them to aƩend a Garden Party. Each county associaƟon will obtain this from the successful 
nominees and store this consent, which will be made available to NALC or Buckingham Palace should it be required. 
The consent should read:  

‘I consent to my personal data being processed for the purpose of issuing invitaƟons to this event and to cater for 
guests with special needs. I understand that my personal data will be processed by the county associaƟon, NALC and 
The Keeper of the Privy Purse on behalf of the Royal Household’. 

Audrey ChrisƟe 

ExecuƟve Officer (Tues to Fri) 

07708327943 

Web: hƩps://cdalc.info/ 


